Subsequently, the disposal was completed on the 2 December 2024.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2025 (CONTINUED)

HEXTAR TECHNOLOGIES SOLUTIONS BERHAD

142

32. SIGNIFICANT EVENT OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 The significant event occurring after the reporting period is as follow:-

(a) On 16 April 2025, Pengangkutan Sekata Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company,
entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with Airique Property Sdn. Bhd. for the
proposed disposal of a piece of leasehold industrial land measuring approximately 1.214
hectares (equivalent to approximately 3.00 acres or 130,674 square feet) together with a single-
storey warehouse, a two-storey office, a guard house, and a garbage house situated at Pasir
Gudang, Johor for a cash consideration of RM16,000,000,  subject to the terms and conditions
set out in the SPA.

33.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 The following comparative figures have been restated to conform with the presentation of the current

financial year:-

   As Previously  As
   Reported Reclassification Restated
   RM RM RM

 Statements of Profit or Loss and Other
   Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

 The Group

 Administrative expenses   (9,209,201) (2,486,553)  (11,695,754)
 Other expenses   (7,520,824) 2,486,553  (5,034,271)

 The Company

 Administrative expenses   (584,417) (1,107,002) (1,691,419)
 Other expenses   (14,903,129) 1,107,002 (13,796,127)

143

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

LIST OF PROPERTIES
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

N
o

.
R

e
g
is

te
re

d

O
w

n
e
r

L
o

ca
ti

o
n

T
e
n

u
re

D
e
sc

ri
p

ti
o

n
/

E
x

is
ti

n
g
 U

se
L
a
n

d
 A

re
a

(m
2
)/

B

u
il

t
U

p
A

re
a
 (

ft
2
)

D
a
te

 o
f

A
cq

u
is

it
io

n
A

p
p

ro
x

im
a
te

A
g

e
 o

f
B

u
il

d
in

g
(Y

e
a
rs

)

G
ro

u
p

C

a
rr

y
in

g
A

m
o

u
n

t
@

3
1

.0
3

.2
0

2
5

(R
M

)

1
.

G
u

p
er

 B
o

n
d

ed

W
ar

eh
o

u
se

 S
d

n
.

B
h

d
.

(“
G

B
W

SB
”)

(i
)

L
o

t
6

0
5

8
4

*

N
il

ai

In
d

u
st

ri
al

E